

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).8940/2011

MADHA TALUKA SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Suhas Kadam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, learned counsel appears for the respondent No.1-State of Maharashtra and respondent No.2. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, learned counsel appears for respondent No.3-Solapur University and respondent No.4-the Grievance Committee.

2. Representing the contesting 5th respondent-Abasaheb Nanasaheb Jadhav, Mr. Gajanan N. Tirthkar learned counsel submits that Abasaheb Nanasaheb Jadhav has died on 05.02.2020 and since the present matter pertains to discontinuation of service of the 5th respondent by the College, nothing survives in the present matter upon the death of the contesting respondent.

3. The petitioners would refer to the impugned order to submit that the direction was issued by the High Court to engage the 5th respondent and to entrust him appropriate work and the said impugned judgment was stayed by this Court on 01.10.2010.

4. Considering the aforesaid and particularly the death of the 5th respondent-Abasaheb Nanasaheb Jadhav, the proceedings are ordered to be closed. The appeal is disposed of as having become infructuous.

5. Pending application(s), if any, also stand closed.

.....J.

(HRISHIKESH ROY)

.....J.

(MANOJ MISRA)

NEW DELHI;

APRIL 19, 2023

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.15

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).8940/2011

MADHA TALUKA SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-04-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s) M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR
Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Mr. Yougant Dhillon, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Mr. Gajanan N Tirthkar, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikar, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.

Pending application(s), if any, stand closed.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the File)